
 

Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email charlotte.lynch@southibble.gov.uk 

Scrutiny Committee 

Tuesday, 11th January, 2022, 6.00 pm 
 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 

Agenda 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 12 October 2021 of Scrutiny 
Committee 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 To be approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair.   

4 Minutes of meeting Monday, 15 November 2021 of 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 To be noted.  

5 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Committee 
meetings 

(Pages 17 - 32) 

 Report attached.   

6 Scrutiny Portfolio Update: Strategy and Reform (Pages 33 - 40) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive attached.  

7 Partnership Working 2021 (Pages 41 - 54) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive attached.   

8 Final Recommendations of the Scrutiny Review Task 
Group on Health Inequalities 

(Pages 55 - 62) 

 Report attached.  

9 Urgent Decisions (Pages 63 - 68) 

Public Document Pack



 

 Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
attached. 

 

10 Scrutiny Matters  

11 Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee 
Update 

(Verbal Report) 

12 Meetings and training attended by Scrutiny Committee 
members 

(Verbal Report) 

13 Forward Plan  

 The latest version of the Forward Plan can be found on the 
Council’s website or by clicking here. 

 

14 Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan (Pages 69 - 70) 

 Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan attached.   

15 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the 
following items of business on the ground that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
  
By Virtue of Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
 
Condition: 
Information is not exempt if it is required to be registered 
under- 
The Companies Act 1985 
The Friendly Societies Act 1974 
The Friendly Societies Act 1992 
The Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978 
The Building Societies Act 1986 (recorded in the public file of 
any building society, within the meaning of the Act) 
The Charities Act 1993 
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
  
Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed 
development for which the local planning authority may grant 
itself planning permission pursuant to Regulation 3 of the 
Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992(a). 

 

16 Partnership Update on Waste Service (Pages 71 - 82) 

https://southribble.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=140&RD=0
https://southribble.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=140&RD=0


 

 Report of the Director of Customer and Digital attached.  

 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Scrutiny Committee Councillors 
David Howarth (Chair), Michael Green (Vice-Chair), Will Adams, Jacky Alty, 
Julie Buttery, Matt Campbell, Colin Coulton, Mal Donoghue, Colin Sharples, 
Stephen Thurlbourn, Matthew Trafford, Kath Unsworth and Karen Walton 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Tuesday, 8 February 2022 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 12 October 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 12 October 2021 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Michael Green (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Julie Buttery, Matt Campbell, Jacqui Mort, Colin Sharples, 
Stephen Thurlbourn, Kath Unsworth and Karen Walton 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

Councillor David Howarth (Attended virtually)  
 

Officers present: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Mark Lester (Director of 
Commercial), Victoria Willett (Service Lead - 
Transformation and Partnerships), Neil Anderson (Assistant 
Director of Projects and Development), Darren Cranshaw 
(Shared Services Lead - Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral 
Services), Rachel Salter (Service Lead (Development and 
Business)) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillor Paul Foster, Councillor Margaret Smith (Attended 
virtually), Councillor Phil Smith, Councillor Michael 
Titherington, Councillor Matthew Tomlinson and Councillor 
Carol Wooldridge (Attended virtually) 
 

Public: 0 
 

13 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Will Adams, Jacky Alty, Colin 
Coulton, Mal Donoghue, David Howarth and Matthew Trafford. 
 
Councillor Jacqui Mort attended as a substitute for Councillor Colin Coulton.  
 

14 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

15 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 13 July 2021 of Scrutiny Committee 
 
Resolved: (unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, held on 
Tuesday, 13 July 2021, be approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair.  
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 12 October 2021 

 

16 Minutes of meeting Monday, 13 September 2021 of Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel meeting, held on 
Monday, 13 September 2021, be noted. 
 

17 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Committee meetings 
 
Members received an update on the recommendations made at previous meetings 
of the Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Several queries were raised with particular regard to recommendations made in 
2019, which had not been implemented.  
 
Further updates on masterplans and the Air Quality Strategy were requested and 
members also emphasised the desire for site visits to Worden Hall and the Extra 
Care Facility in Chorley to be planned following the easing of COVID restrictions.  
 
More information was also sought in regard to engagement with the police further to 
a meeting with the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council. In response, the Chief 
Executive explained that changes in senior staff at Lancashire Constabulary was 
underway and a transition to a geographical policing model was expected. 
 
Resolved: (unanimously) 
 
That 
 

1. the update be noted; and  
 

2. those completed actions be removed from the Matters Arising sheet. 
 

18 Peer Challenge 2021 
 
The Leader of the Council (Councillor Paul Foster) and the Shared Services Lead – 
Transformation and Partnerships presented a report on the recent Local 
Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge and subsequent Action Plan.  
 
The Peer Review had taken place virtually between 30 June and 2 July 2021 and 
was undertaken by a team of peers including elected members, a Chief Executive, 
and other Executive Directors from across England.  
 
Members welcomed the outcome of the Peer Review but questioned what was 
meant by ‘embed’, which was used 
[...]
view of the My Neighbourhood Community Hubs and were pleased to hear that the 
LGA had commended the council on the work of the Hubs.  
 
In response to a query regarding what was meant by ‘political engagement’ as 
mentioned in recommendation 4, challenges in cross-party working and relations 
and a need for all parties to work better together for the good of the community were 
acknowledged. The Leader explained that he felt positive about this going forwards.  
 
Members referred to the possibility of a review of the council’s Scrutiny function, as 
mentioned in recommendation 8, and emphasised the annual self-assessment 
undertaken by the committee and its national commendation for best practice.  
 
Clarification was provided that any review into the Scrutiny function would be 
undertaken by the committee and would assess best practice and effectiveness.  
 
The committee thanked the Leader of the Council and the Shared Services Lead – 
Transformation and Partnerships for their attendance and report.  
 
Resolved: (unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. welcomes the report and the outcome of the Peer Review and looks forward 
to working together on delivering the action plan; 
 

2. is grateful for the commitment to develop clear measures and that progress 
monitoring reports would be presented to Cabinet and Scrutiny Committee; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



4 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 12 October 2021 

 

 
3. asks that recommendation 3 be strengthened to reflect that capacity 

requirements will be assessed and put in place to ensure delivery of the 
corporate projects; 
 

4. is grateful for the offer of the employee survey results being made available to 
the Scrutiny Committee once completed; and 

 
5. suggests that examples of best practice adopted across both South Ribble 

and Chorley councils as a result of shared services be presented to a future 
Shared Services Joint Committee. 

 
19 Update of new Leisure Company and future Leisu
[...]
ing matrix and 
governance structure of the Leisure Strategic Partnership Board and Company to 
members.  

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



5 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 12 October 2021 

 

 
Further explanation as to the role of the management accountant was also sought, 
with members advised that this position was specially dedicated to the leisure 
centres and was a new post within the council’s shared services with Chorley 
Council. An external auditor would also be commissioned to review the leisure 
centres’ finances.  
 
The committee also requested that the report be made more user-friendly and 
welcomed the offer to inform future reports with the information desired. 
 
Members discussed the possibility of updates on the management of leisure centres 
being a standing item on the Scrutiny Committee agenda but it was agreed that this 
would be provided on a quarterly basis.  
 
The committee thanked the Cabinet Member and Directors for their attendance and 
report.  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee 
 
1. welcomes the Cabinet Member and Director’s update on the Council’s future 

strategy for the leisure centres and tackling health inequalities in the Borough; 
 

2. will consider the information needed to scrutinise the leisure company 
performance in the future, including the development of a financial and 
performance dashboard; 

 
3. is grateful for the reassurance that an engagement and marketing plan is being 

developed for the leisure centres and that users are to be consulted on the 
facilities and service received; and 

 
4. looks forward to receiving the governance structure of the leisure company 

outside of the meeting. 
 

20 Worden Hall Progress Update 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets (Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson), the Director of Commercial and the Shared Services Lead – 
Development and Business presented an update on progress of the Worden Hall 
project.  
 
Members noted that it was an exciting time for the development, with works ongoing 
and booking enquiries already being received, and welcomed confirmation that the 
project remained on-track for completion by the Platinum Jubilee Leyland Festival in 
2022.  
 
The committee also welcomed a commitment to arranging a site visit to Worden Hall 
following the easing of COVID-19 restrictions.  
 
A query was raised with regards to the Cabinet Member’s confidence in keeping to 
the budget of the project and assurances were provided in response that 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



6 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 12 October 2021 

 

contingencies of £250,000 had been incorporated into the budget in the event of 
unforeseen circumstances.  
 
Members were also keen to learn how the Council’s climate change ambitions had 
been incorporated into the project. Some difficulty in this was recognised due to the 
building’s Listed Building status but members were informed that a new and more-
efficient heating system and new windows would be installed to cut emissions. 
 
Some risk was identified due to the national shortage of materials in the construction 
industry but the Council was working with the building contractors to ensure access 
to and supply of necessary materials.  
 
The committee thanked the Cabinet Member, Director and Shared Services Lead for 
their report and attendance.  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee 
 

1. thanks the Cabinet Member and Director for their report and welcomes the 
progress being made with the project; 
 

2. is grateful for the reassurance that the project is currently on track to open for 
the Platinum Jubilee Leyland Festival and currently within budget; and 

 
3. looks forward to a site visit of Worden Hall as soon as this can be arranged. 

 
21 Urgent Decisions 

 
The committee received a report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer which outlined a number of urgent decisions taken since 21 July 2021 in 
accordance with urgency procedures outlined in the Council’s Constitution.  
 
The report highlighted that 7 urgent decisions had been submitted during this period, 
which required agreement from either the Mayor or the Chair of Scrutiny Committee 
to be taken using urgency procedures.  
 
Members expressed some concern over the number of urgent decisions taken, given 
that these were not subject to call-in and therefore ineligible to be considered by the 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Assurances were provided to the committee that a legitimate process had been 
followed in the approval of these decisions.  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee 
 

1. notes the report; 
 

2. expresses concern at the use of waiving call-in; and 
 

3. asks that the Executive use this procedure sparingly in future.  

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



7 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 12 October 2021 

 

 
 

22 Scrutiny Matters 
 

22a Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee Update 
 

Members received and noted the minutes of the last meeting of Lancashire County 
Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 

22b Scrutiny Review of Health Inequalities Update 
 

Members were advised that the work of the Scrutiny Review Task Group into Health 
Inequalities was ongoing.  
 
The Task Group were in the process of organising a final workshop to consider their 
recommendations, which would take place by the end of November. 
 

22c Meetings and training attended by Scrutiny Committee members 
 

There had been no recent training undertaken by any committee members. 
 

22d Forward Plan 
 

The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted. 
 

22e Scrutiny Committee 2021/22 Forward Plan and Review Programme 
 

Members received and considered the Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan for the 
2021/22 municipal year, which also included potential topics for a Scrutiny Review 
Task Group.  
 
A review of the Council’s assets was suggested, and it was agreed to get an update 
on this before agreeing to establish a full task group. 
 
It was agreed to establish a Scrutiny Review Task Group to examine the Council’s 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic. Group Leaders were asked to contact 
Democratic Services with up to 2 nominations from the Labour and Conservative 
Groups and 1 from the Liberal Democrat Group.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 15 November 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 

Meeting date 
 

Monday, 15 November 2021 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Will Adams, 
Colin Sharples and Karen Walton 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

Councillor Colin Coulton (Attended virtually) 
 

Officers present: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Louise Mattinson (Director of 
Finance and Section 151 Officer), James Thomson (Deputy 
Director of Finance), Victoria Willett (Service Lead - 
Transformation and Partnerships), Darren Cranshaw 
(Shared Services Lead - Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral 
Services) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillor Michael Green (Attended virtually), Councillor 
Margaret Smith (Attended virtually), Councillor Phil Smith, 
Councillor Michael Titherington, Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson, Councillor Angela Turner (Attended virtually) 
and Councillor Carol Wooldridge (Attended virtually)  
 

Public: 0 
 

48 Apologies for absence 
 
None. 
 

49 Declarations of interest 
 
None. 
 

50 Minutes of the meeting Monday, 13 September 2021 of Scrutiny Budget 
and Performance Panel 
 
Resolved: (unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 13 September 2021 be approved 
as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Councillor Phil Smith as an observer.  
 

51 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panels 
 
Members of the Panel received a report which provid
[...]
nott 

Economic Regeneration post-
COVID 

Councillor Bill Evans Jonathan Noad 

Leisure Company Performance 
Dashboard 

Councillor Mick 
Titherington 

Mark Lester 

17 March 2022 

Community Wealth Building 
Update 

Councillor Aniela Bylinski 
Gelder 

Chris Sinnott 
 

Progress Report on the 
Community Involvement Review 
and Community Hubs 

Councillor Aniela Bylinski 
Gelder 

Jennifer Mullin 

Leyland Town Deal Councillor Bill Evans Jonathan Noad 

Worden Hall Progress Update Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson 

Jonathan Noad 

Special 
meeting 

TBC 

Housing Associations in South 
Ribble 

Councillor Bill Evans Jonathan Noad 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 14



Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel  

Date Item Lead Member Lead Officer 

14 June 2021 Q4 Performance Monitoring 
Report  

Councillor Paul Foster Vicky Willett 

Q4 Budget Monitoring Report Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson 

Louise Mattinson 

13 September 
2021 

Q1 Performance Monitoring 
Report  

Councillor Paul Foster Vicky Willett 

Q1 Budget Monitoring Report Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson 

Louise Mattinson 

15 November 2021 Q2 Performance Monitoring 
Report  

Councillor Paul Foster Vicky Willett 

Q2 Budget Monitoring Report Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson 

Louise Mattinson 

21 March 2022 Q3 Performance Monitoring 
Report  

Councillor Paul Foster Vicky Willett 

Q3 Budget Monitoring Report Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson 

Louise Mattinson 

 

Page 70

Agenda Item 14



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 12 October 2021 of Scrutiny Committee
	4 Minutes of meeting Monday, 15 November 2021 of Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel
	5 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Committee meetings
	Community Recovery Plan

	6 Scrutiny Portfolio Update: Strategy and Reform
	7 Partnership Working 2021
	Appendix 1 Chorley and South Ribble Partnership Strategy

	8 Final Recommendations of the Scrutiny Review Task Group on Health Inequalities
	9 Urgent Decisions
	14 Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan
	16 Partnership Update on Waste Service



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 11 January 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 11 January 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Will Adams, Jacky Alty, 
Colin Sharples, Matthew Trafford and Karen Walton 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

Councillors Julie Buttery, Matt Campbell, Colin Coulton and 
Kath Unsworth 
 

Officers present: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief 
Executive), Asim Khan (Director of Customer and Digital), 
Howard Anthony (South Ribble Partnership Manager), 
Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - Democratic, 
Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and Charlotte Lynch 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors Damian Bretherton (attended virtually), 
Aniela Bylinski Gelder, Paul Foster, Margaret Smith 
(attended virtually), Phil Smith, Angela Turner (attended 
virtually), Paul Wharton-Hardman and Carol Wooldridge 
(attended virtually) 
 

Public: 0 
 

23 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mal Donoghue, Michael 
Green and Stephen Thurlbourn.  
 

24 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Matthew Trafford declared a non-prejudicial interest as the Lead Member 
for Mental Health, which was focused on in many of the items included on the 
agenda.  
 

25 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 12 October 2021 of Scrutiny Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Scrutiny Committee be approved as 
a correct record for signing by the Chair.  
 

26 Minutes of meeting Monday, 15 November 2021 of Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 



2 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 11 January 2022 

 

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance 
Panel be noted.  
 

27 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Committee meetings 
 
Members received an update on the recommendations made at previous meetings 
of the Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Members welcomed the COVID Recovery Plan which was provided alongside the 
update and queried the possibility of this being a standalone item for the committee 
to scrutinise. It was confirmed that the Recovery Plan would be considered by the 
Cabinet.  
 
A query was also raised with regards to a 131% increase in complaints relating to 
waste and refuse and further information on the original figures were requested.  
 
A further update on the resourcing of masterplans was also requested and it was 
explained that work on approving and costing the masterplans would take place prior 
to identifying funding streams.  
 
It was noted that a recommendation relating to sharing examples of best practice 
adopted across Chorley and South Ribble Councils as a result of shared services 
had not been completed due to the postponement of the previous meeting of the 
Shared Services Joint Committee. This would be completed at the next meeting in 
February 2022.  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That 
 

1. the update be noted and 
 

2. those completed actions be removed from the Matters Arising sheet. 
 

28 Scrutiny Portfolio Update: Strategy and Reform 
 
The Leader of the Council (Councillor Paul Foster) and the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Chris Sinnott) presented an update on the work of the Strategy and Reform portfolio 
since May 2019 and responded to members’ comments and queries. 
 
Highlights of what had gone well for the portfolio included the response to the 
COVID pandemic; the development of shared services with Chorley Council; the 
resilience of officers throughout the pandemic; and bringing the leisure centre 
services under the Council’s management.  
 
Challenges facing the portfolio were identified as the COVID recovery efforts; the 
funding gap affecting local government; ensuring the stability of the council’s 
governance; the impact of the pandemic and significant change on staff; the 
retention on staff as a result of these challenges; preparing for and delivering the 
2023 local elections; and ensuring the internal communications are effective.  
 
In response to a query regarding how internal communications can be made more 
effective, it was explained that new tools had been introduced such as bi-monthly 



3 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 11 January 2022 

 

Employee Voice meetings, a monthly Team Brief newsletter, and a development 
programme to promote the role of managers in supporting staff.  
 
Progress on public service reform and the County Deal was also queried and 
members were advised that a report would shortly be considered by Full Council on 
joint working in Lancashire, which sought agreement to move forward with the 
County Deal.  
 
However, desire to maintain a two-tier structure of local government was expressed 
by the Leader of the Council.  
 
Members queried how the council could continue to strengthen its governance and 
the advantages of the Scrutiny and Governance Committees in challenging the work 
of the council and administration were emphasised.  
 
Clarity was also sought as to the meaning of the Corporate Strategy project to 
“transform the way the council operates”. It was explained, in response, that this 
referred to fundamental changes to the way the council operates and delivers 
services.  
 
The committee was keen to note how the Peer Challenge Action Plan would be 
monitored and it was explained that this would be done by the Cabinet within 
quarterly performance monitoring reports which are also considered by the Scrutiny 
Budget and Performance Panel.  
 
A revisit from the peers involved in the review was anticipated to take place in spring 
2022 and would hopefully be a face-to-face meeting.  
 
Members noted the delivery of the 2021 events programme and requested further 
information on events which took place outside of Leyland.  
 
It was acknowledged that the key performance indicators for communications were 
limited and not outcome-based and the Leader confirmed that this would be 
reviewed.  
 
Assurances were also provided that there were no issues in recruiting to the vacant 
Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods post.  
 
Members requested that the results of the Residents’ Survey and Employee Survey 
be considered by the Scrutiny Committee.  
 
In response to a query regarding how the Scrutiny Committee could continue to 
support the work of the portfolio, it was requested that the committee continue to 
challenge the Cabinet.  
 
Questions were also raised by a member not on the committee regarding the 
development of an app for residents to access council services and any sponsorship 
or advertising opportunities. Although it was acknowledged that neither of these 
areas were a top priority for the council, they could be looked into as and when 
opportunities arise.  
 
The committee thanked the Leader of the Council and the Deputy Chief Executive 
for their attendance and report. 



4 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 11 January 2022 

 

 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee  
 
1. welcomes the progress made on the portfolio over the last year; 

 
2. is grateful for the reassurance that governance remains a focus and priority for 

the Council and ensuring that it is embedded into the work of the Council;  
 

3. looks forward to progress reports on the implementation of the peer challenge 
being presented to Scrutiny; 
 

4. asks that that future reports includes examples of events and activities around 
the Borough; 
 

5. suggests that communications key indicators be developed further for future 
years and be more outcome focussed; 
 

6. requests that consideration be given to the Council’s online customer service 
system allowing third parties to be able to report and make service requests. 

 
29 Partnership Working 2021 

 
The Leader of the Council (Councillor Paul Foster) and the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Chris Sinnott) presented an update on the Chorley and South Ribble Partnership, 
which was established in July 2021, including key development and achievements 
for 2021.  
 
Given the shared nature of the new Partnership, members queried how a focus on 
South Ribble’s needs and issues would be maintained. It was explained that the new 
Partnership would be of benefit for South Ribble as more senior partners, such as 
the NHS, were engaged.  
 
Member engagement in the Partnership was also queried and it was advised that the 
Leader of the Council attends meetings and reports back to the council. Data from 
each My Neighbourhood Community Hub, which all members are involved in, also 
feeds into the Partnership and it is subject to scrutiny by the local authority.  
 
Members acknowledged the role of the Scrutiny Committee in the work of the 
Partnership and welcomed the possibility of undertaking joint scrutiny with Chorley 
Council.  
 
In response to a query regarding how the Chorley and South Ribble Partnership 
Strategy 2021-2024 was developed and agreed, members were advised that it was 
created by officers and has been agreed by the Partnership. It was acknowledged, 
however, that the document was constantly evolving.  
 
The wide range of partners involved was welcomed by the committee and it was 
queried whether there were any gaps. 
 
It was explained that the partners were representative of the areas of priority for the 
Partnership and were key players in the delivery of these priorities. The committee 



5 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 11 January 2022 

 

suggested that parish and town council representatives could be involved in the work 
of the partnership.  
 
In response to a question regarding what progress could be expected by the next 
update, it was stated that work on healthcare would have progressed, although this 
was subject to the engagement of the relevant partners, and that there would be 
clear plans and priorities for economic growth and skills and training.  
 
The committee thanked the Leader of the Council and Deputy Chief Executive for 
their report and attendance. 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee 
 
1. welcomes the commitment to allow scrutiny of the new partnership and 

consideration be given to joint scrutiny with Chorley’s committee; 
 

2. asks that consideration be given to involving parish and town council 
representatives in the work of the partnership; and 
 

3. wishes the partnership well in delivering its strategy and looks forward to 
receiving future monitoring reports. 

 
30 Final Recommendations of the Scrutiny Review Task Group on Health 

Inequalities 
 
The committee received the draft final report and recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Review Task Group into Health Inequalities, which sought approval to be presented 
to Full Council.  
 
The report highlighted the rationale, objectives, methodology and findings of the 
review in addition to final recommendations.  
 
Clarification was sought on a statistics relating to life expectancy between wards and 
between men and women. In response, it was advised that one statistic was based 
on an average figure whilst the other was based on true data. This would be clarified 
for the final report.  
 
Members expressed concern that the social prescribing model which the review 
recommended emulating was not sustainable and was overly target-driven.  
 
This was acknowledged and it was suggested that the development of a social 
prescribing system in South Ribble could be modeled to take these views and best 
practice into account should the recommendation be accepted.  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee endorse the report of the Scrutiny Review Task Group 
for presentation to Full Council.  
 

31 Urgent Decisions 
 



6 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 11 January 2022 

 

The committee received a report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer which outlined a number of urgent decisions taken since 29 October 2021 in 
accordance with urgency procedures outlined in the Council’s Constitution.  
 
The report highlighted that 4 urgent decisions had been submitted during this period, 
which required agreement from either the Mayor or the Chair of Scrutiny Committee 
to be taken using urgency procedures.  
 
Members reiterated concerns made previously over the number of urgent decisions 
taken, given that these were not subject to call-in and therefore ineligible to be 
considered by the Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The report was noted. 
 

32 Scrutiny Matters 
 

32a Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee Update 
 
The Council’s representative on Lancashire County Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee, Councillor David Howarth, provided an update on the work of the 
committee and discussions from recent meetings.  
 
A recent meeting had focused on the take-up of COVID vaccines across Lancashire, 
with a focus on hard-to-reach areas.  
 
It was noted that the minutes of the meeting were available on the County Council’s 
website.  
 

32
b 

Meetings and training attended by Scrutiny Committee members 
 
Some members of the Scrutiny Committee had recently visited the Extra Care 
Facility, Primrose Gardens, in Chorley which they found productive and informative.  
 

32c Forward Plan 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

32
d 

Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan 
 
Members considered the Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan for the 2021/22 
municipal year, which outlined topics and areas due to be scrutinised.  
 
Members reiterated their wish for the Police and Crime Commissioner to attend a 
meeting of the Scrutiny Committee and also requested items on the COVID 
Recovery Plan and City Deal.  
 
The Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan was noted. 
 

33 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 



7 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 11 January 2022 

 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act. 
 

34 Partnership Update on Waste Service 
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities, Social Justice and Wealth Building 
(Councillor Aniela Bylinski Gelder) and the Director of Customer and Digital (Asim 
Khan) presented a confidential report which provided an update on the waste and 
recycling collection contract with FCC Environment.  
 
Discussion focused on a number of areas and topics including: 
 

 Upcoming waste contract extension negotiations 

 Increased cost pressures 

 The potential for future sharing with Chorley Council 

 Recycling rates 

 Recycling and waste provisions for community groups 

 Use of electric bin lorries 

 Achieving the targets set out in the national Waste and Resources Strategy 
 
The committee thanked the Cabinet Member and Director for their attendance and 
report. 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee 
 
1. welcomes the reassurance that the Council has the necessary resources and 

expertise to deliver the timeline for the waste contract extension negotiations; 

 

2. asks that contact be made with West Lancashire Borough Council to see if 

anything might be learned on their approach to increasing recycling rates; and 

 

3. requests that the possibility of the recycling service being extended to community 

groups and voluntary organisations be explored further. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


